

# 18-2583

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as  
Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellee  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8014

Dated: December 10, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. New York’s Risk Adjustment Program.....	4
B. Affordable Care Act (ACA) Risk Adjustment Program.....	6
C. The Department of Health and Human Services’s Endorsement of New York’s Program to Address the ACA Risk Adjustment Program’s Distortions.....	7
D. Procedural History.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE PLAINTIFFS’ PREEMPTION CLAIMS.....	21
A. New York’s Risk Adjustment Program Is Not Preempted by the ACA.....	21
1. Plaintiffs’ Conflict Preemption Arguments Fail in Light of HHS’s Repeated Endorsements of New York’s Risk Adjustment Program.....	22
2. The ACA Does Not Expressly Preempt New York’s Actions Taken Under State Legal Authority.....	26

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Plaintiffs Do Not Have a Private Right of Action to Challenge New York’s State Risk Adjustment Program as Preempted by the ACA.....	31
1. The plaintiffs have no private right of action under federal law or the Supremacy Clause. ....	32
2. Congress foreclosed equitable relief to private parties by vesting HHS with exclusive authority to supervise the ACA’s risk-adjustment provisions. ....	34
 POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE PLAINTIFFS’ TAKINGS AND EXACTION CLAIMS .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	33, 34, 40
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	passim
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Cent. N.Y., Inc. v. McCall</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 160 (1996) .....	43
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Coalition for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	40
<i>Connolly v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986).....	43
<i>Daniel v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Dougherty v. Town of N. Hempstead Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 282 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>Environmental Prot. Agency v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	30
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.</i> , 904 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	31
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	37, 38

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	24
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	25
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	23
<i>In re Colonial Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Curiale</i> , 205 A.D.2d 58 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	44
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	30
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	38
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>RR Vill. Ass’n v. Denver Sewer Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>Steel Inst. of New York v. City of New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>Wadsworth v. Allied Prof’ls Ins. Co.</i> , 748 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J.</i> , 817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	32

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	24
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg-22 .....	37
§ 18041 .....	passim
§ 18063 .....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 47524 .....	38
45 C.F.R.	
§ 153.310 .....	27, 28
§ 153.320 .....	29
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013) .....	6-7
81 Fed. Reg. 29,146 (May 11, 2016) .....	passim
81 Fed. Reg. 94,058 (Dec. 22, 2016) .....	passim
82 Fed. Reg. 51,052 (Nov. 2, 2017).....	passim
83 Fed. Reg. 16,930 (Apr. 17, 2018) .....	16, 23, 28
 <i>New York</i>	
Insurance Law	
§ 3221 .....	5
§ 3233 .....	5

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New York (cont'd)</i>	
11 N.Y.C.R.R.	
pt. 361.....	5
§ 361.9.....	14
§ 361.10.....	14
38 N.Y. Reg. 63 (Sept. 28, 2016).....	11, 12, 14, 28
<i>Other States</i>	
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 62Q.03 (West 2018).....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 31A-30-302 (West 2018).....	6
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs., Insurance Circular Letter No. 15 (Dec. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/circltr/2011/cl2011_15.htm">https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/circltr/2011/cl2011_15.htm</a> .....	11
N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Servs., <i>Instructions for the Filing of 2019 Premium Rates</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/health/exchanges/2019_Rate_Filing_Instructions_04182018.pdf">https://www.dfs.ny.gov/insurance/health/exchanges/2019_Rate_Filing_Instructions_04182018.pdf</a> .....	11-12
